

Summer 1984

## Brief for Appellant Second Annual Benton National Moot Court Competition Briefs, 17 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1005 (1984)

Diane K. Shaw

Mark D. Haas

David W. Holman

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview>



Part of the [Legal Writing and Research Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Diane K. Shaw, Brief for Appellant Second Annual Benton National Moot Court Competition Briefs, 17 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1005 (1984)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview/vol17/iss3/14>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	xiv
I. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	xiv
II. SUMMARY OF THE FACTS .....	xv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. LINCOLN COUNTY STATE BANK'S STORAGE OF LARGE VOLUMES OF PERSONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN A COMPUTER SHOULD BE DECLARED AN ABNORMALLY DANGEROUS ACTIVITY AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY .....	3
A. The American Interpretation Of The Principle Of Rylands v. Fletcher Supports The Imposition Of Strict Liability Upon The Activity Of Lincoln County State Bank .....	7
1. Lincoln's activity satisfies all six factors of the Restatement's balancing test and should be declared abnormally dangerous .....	10
2. Should one or more factors of the balancing test weigh in favor of Lincoln, this Court may yet declare that Lincoln was engaged in an abnormally dangerous activity .....	18
B. Sound Public Policy Demands The Imposition Of Strict Liability Upon Lincoln County State Bank .....	20
1. Based upon risk-distribution theories, Lincoln is better able to bear the risk of loss .....	21
2. Strict liability is the only legal theory that properly addresses cases of computer malfunction .....	22 <i>liii</i>
II. LINCOLN COUNTY STATE BANK SHOULD BE LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENT DISCLOSURE OF WILLIAM DUFFY'S PERSONAL FINANCIAL RECORDS .....	25
A. Lincoln Had A Duty To Prevent Disclosure Of William Duffy's Confidential Records .....	25

1. Lincoln's use of a computer to store personal information threatens privacy interests and demands recognition of a duty of confidentiality .....	27
2. American statutory and common law recognize a duty of confidentiality between a bank and its customers .....	30
B. Lincoln County State Bank Should Be Held Liable for Breach Of Its Duty Of Confidentiality Under the Doctrine Of Res Ipsa Loquitur .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38

## APPENDICES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A:	MEMORANDUM ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT .....	A-1
APPENDIX B:	OPINION OF THE APPELLATE COURT OF THE STATE OF MARSHALL .....	B-1
APPENDIX C:	NEWSPAPER ARTICLE FROM THE NEW YORK TIMES, DEC. 13, 1981, ENTITLED "ROBOTS: THE DANGERS .....	C-1
APPENDIX D:	JURISDICTIONS THAT HAVE ADOPTED THE ABNORMALLY DANGEROUS TEST OF THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §§ 519, 520 (1977) .....	D-1
APPENDIX E:	RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS §§ 519, 520 (1977) ABNORMALLY DANGEROUS ACTIVITIES .....	E-1
APPENDIX F:	SUMMARY OF FEDERAL LEGISLATION ENACTED TO PROTECT RIGHTS OF PRIVACY ....	F-1
APPENDIX G:	SURVEY OF FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE CASES .....	G-1
APPENDIX H:	SURVEY OF ACCEPTANCE OF RES IPSA LOQUITUR IN THE UNITED STATES .....	H-1
APPENDIX I:	RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 328D (1977) RES IPSA LOQUITUR	
	1 .....	I-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES: UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT</b>	
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. (1967) .....	29
Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61, (1974) .....	28
Sweeney v. Erving, 228 U.S. 233 (1963) .....	34
United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1975) .....	31, 32
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	28
<b>CASES: UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS</b>	
Bustamonte v. Carborundum Co., 375 F.2d (7th Cir. 1967) .....	35
District of Columbia v. Universal Computer Associates, Inc., 465 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	23
Exner v. Sherman Power Construction Co., 54 F.2d 510 (2nd Cir. 1931) .....	12
J. P. v. DeSanti, 653 F.2d 1080, (6th Cir. 1981) .....	29
Port City State Bank v. American Nat'l Bank Lawton, Okla., 486 F.2d 196 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	5
State Farm Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bockhurst, 453 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	35
<b>CASES: UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS</b>	
Carl Beasley Ford, Inc. v. Burroughs Corp., 361 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. Pa. 1973) <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 493 F.2d 1400 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	5
Chatlos Systems v. National Cash Register Corp., 479 F. Supp. 738 (D.N.J. 1979) <i>modified</i> 635 F.2d 1081 (3rd Cir. 1980) ⊥ .....	14, 22 ⊥ v
Chavez v. Southern Pac. Transportation Co., 413 F. Supp. 1203 (E.D. Cal. 1976) .....	21
Crain v. Krehbiel, 443 F. Supp. 202, (N.D. Cal. 1977) ...	29
Hancock v. Marshall, 86 F.R.D. 209, (1980) .....	33
Independent School District No. 454, Fairmont, Minnesota v. Statistical Tabulating Corp., 359 F. Supp. 1095 (N.D. Ill. 1973) .....	5
Neal v. United States, 402 F. Supp. 678 (D.N.J. 1975) ..	35
Palmer v. Columbia Gas Co. of Ohio, 342 F. Supp. 241 (N.D. Ohio 1972) .....	5
<b>CASES: STATE COURTS</b>	
Brannon v. Wood, 251 Or. 349, 444 P.2d 558 (1968) .....	34
Burrows v. Superior Court, 13 Cal. 3d 238, 529 P.2d 590, 118 Cal. Rptr. 166 (1974) (en banc) .....	28

Cagle v. Boyle Mortgage Co., 261 Ark. 437, 549 S.W.2d 474 (1977) .....	5
Cities Service Co. v. State, 312 So.2d 799 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975) .....	16, 18, 20
Clark-Aiken Co. v. Cromwell-Wright Co., Inc., 367 Mass. 70, 323 N.E.2d 876 (1975) .....	9, 10
Danville Community Hospital v. Thompson, 186 Va. 746, 43 S.E.2d 882 (1947) .....	37
Davis v. L. & W. Construction Co., 176 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1970) .....	12
Doundoulakis v. Town of Hempstead, 42 N.Y.2d 440, 368 N.E.2d 24, 398 N.Y.S.2d 404 (1977) .....	9, 20
Escola v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 24 Cal.2d 453, 150 P.2d 436 .....	22
Ford Motor Co. v. Hitchcock, 116 Ga. App. 563, 158 S.E.2d 468 (1967) ⊥ .....	35
Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Swarens, 447 S.W.2d 53, (Ky. 1969) .....	3
General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Bi-Co Powers, Inc., 514 S.W.2d 168, (Tex. Civ. App. 1974) .....	21
George Foltis, Inc. v. City of New York, 287 N.Y. 108, 38 N.E.2d 455 (1941) .....	34
Griffin v. Manice, 166 N.Y. 188, 59 N.E. 925 (1901) .....	34
Hakenensen v. Ennis, 584 P.2d 1138, 1139 (Alaska 1978) .....	36
Johnson v. Foster, 202 So. 24520 (Miss. 1967) .....	34
Langan v. Valicopters, Inc. 88 Wash.2d 855, 567 P.2d 218, (1977) .....	10, 15, 16, 20
Lubin v. Iowa City, 131 N.W.2d 765, (Iowa 1964) .....	21
Luthringer v. Moore, 31 Cal.2d 489, 190 P.2d 1 (1948) ..	12, 15, 24
McLane v. Northwest Natural Gas Co., 255 Or. 324, 467 P.2d 635 (1969) .....	17, 22, 24
Moore v. Douglas Aircraft Co., 282 A.2d 625 (Del. Super. Ct. 1971) .....	35
Paust v. Benton County Public Utility, Dist. No. I, 13 Wash. App. 473, 535 P.2d 854 (1975) .....	37
Pecan Shoppe, Inc. v. Tri-State Motor Transit Co., 573 S.W.2d 431 (Mo. App. 1978) .....	22
Peterson v. Idaho First Nat'l Bank, 83 Idaho 578, 367 P.2d 284 (1961) .....	31
Riedissen v. Nelson, 111 Ariz. 542, 544, 534 P.2d 1052, 1054, (1975) .....	36

Ross v. Double Shoals Cotton Mills, 140 N.C. 115, 52 S.E. 121 (1905) .....	35	
Sachs v. Chiat, 281 Minn. 540, 162 N.W.2d 243 (1968) ⊥ .....	12	lvii
Security Leasing Co. v. Henco, Inc., 23 Utah 2d 242, 461 P.2d 460 (1969) .....	13	
Siegler v. Kuhlman, 81 Wash.2d 448, 502 P.2d 1181 (1972) .....	19, 23	
Smith v. Board of County Road Comm'rs of Chippewa County, 5 Mich. App. 370, 146 N.W.2d 702 (1966) .....	12	
State v. McCray, 15 Wash. App. 810, 510 P.2d 1376 (1976) .....	26	
Suburban Trust Co. v. Waller, 44 Mo. App. 335, 408 A.2d 758 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979) .....	31, 32	
Sun River Cattle Co. v. Miner's Bank of Montana, N.A., 164 Mont. 237, 521 P.2d 679 (1974) .....	5	
Taylor v. City of Cincinnati, 143 Ohio St. 426, 28 Ohio Ops. 369, 55 N.E.2d 724 (1944) .....	21	
Tomkins v. Northwestern Union Trust Co., 645 P.2d 402, 406 (Mont. 1982) .....	37	
Valley Bank of Nevada v. Superior Ct. of San Joaquin City, 15 Cal. 3d 652, 542 P.2d 977, 125 Cal. Rptr. 553 .....	31	
Yommer v. McKenzie, 255 Md. 220, 257 A.2d 138 (1969) .....	9	
Young v. Darter, 363 P.2d 829 (Okla. 1961) .....	12	
Yukon Equipment, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co., 585 P.2d 1206, (Alaska 1978) .....	8, 17, 19	

**CASES: OTHER**

Fletcher v. Rylands [1866] L. R. 1 Ex. 265 .....	7	
Rylands v. Fletcher [1868] L. R. 3 H. L. 330 (1868) ⊥ ..	1, 6, 8,	lviii
.....	9, 16, 24	

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Right to Financial Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 3401-3422 (Supp. II. 1979) .....	32
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 522A (1976) .....	27, 28
Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978, 12 U.S.C. §§ 3401-3422 (Supp. II 1979) .....	32



## LEGISLATIVE AND GOVERNMENT SOURCES

Congressional Research Service, <i>Privacy: Information Technology Implications</i> 2-5 Issue Brief No. IB 74105 (1982).....	27
Federal Computer Systems Protection Act: Hearings on S.1766 before the Subcomm. on Crim. Laws & Proc. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 56 (1978) .....	3
House of Representatives Rep. No. 1383, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 34 (1978) .....	32
Privacy Protection Study Commission, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society</i> 3-4 (1977).....	27, 29
Selected Electronic Funds Transfer Issues: Privacy, Security and Equity Background, Office of Technology Assessment, U.S. Congress, Library of Congress Card No. 82-600524 at 30 (1983) .....	11

## SECONDARY SOURCES

An Errant Computer Throws Wholesaler's Business into Turmoil, <i>The Wall St. J.</i> , March 27, 1968 at 1..	5
Bad Bits, <i>Scientific American</i> , Feb., 1980 at 70 .....	13
Brannigan and Payhoft, Liability for Personal Injuries caused by Defective Medical Computer, 7 <i>Am. J. L. &amp; Med.</i> (1982) 1 .....	35
CPU Fails, Two Jets Nearly Collide, <i>Computerworld</i> , Nov. 12, 1979 at 1 .....	4
Charlesworth, Infinite Loops in Computer Programs, 52 <i>Mathematics Magazine</i> 284 (1979) .....	14
Computer Error Closes Nuke Plants, <i>Indianapolis Star</i> , March 16, 1979 at 1 .....	4
D. P. Failure Not Cause of "Near-Collision: FAA," <i>Computerworld</i> , Jan. 28, 1980 at 9 .....	13
D. Louisell and H. Williams, Trial of Medical Malpractice Cases (1960) .....	34
DeRensis, The Civil Liabilities of Data Base Operators, 24 <i>Prac. Law</i> 25, (1978).....	35
Epstein, A Theory of Strict Liability, 2 <i>J. Leg. Studies</i> 151, 177-89 (1973) .....	24
Explaining the Inexplicable, <i>Time Magazine</i> , September 19, 1983 at 25 .....	4
Fallible Computer unbalances a Bank, <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 1, 1965 at 1 .....	5
Freed, Products Liability in a Computerized Age, 12 <i>Forum</i> 461, (Wint. 1977).....	23

Gemignami, Legal Problems for Computer Software: The View from '79, 7 Rut. J. of Comp. & Tech. L. 269, 1980.....	23
Gemignami, Product Liabilities & Software, 8 Rut. J. of Comp. & Tech. L. 173, (1981) .....	14
Graham and Barkus, Controlling Financial Misconduct by Bank Employees: The Effect of Financial Privacy Laws, 98 Banking L. J. 117, 130 (1981) .....	30
Keleon, Is There a Place for Negligence in Modern Tort Law, 53 Va. L. Rev. 886, (1967) ⊥ .....	21 ⊥x
LaValley & Lanly, The IRS Summons and the Duty of Confidentiality: A Hobson's Choice for Bankers, 89 Banking L.J. 979 (1972) .....	31
D. Linowes, A Research Study of Privacy and Banking (1979) .....	29
Linowes, Must Personal Privacy Die in the Computer Age?, 65 A.B.A.J. 1180, (1979) .....	12, 27
Linowes, The Privacy Invaders, Barrister Fall 1978, at 12 .....	28
A. Michie, Banks and Banking § 1 (1973).....	30
Miller, Personal Privacy in the Computer Age: The challenge of a New Technology in an Information- Oriented Society, 67 Mich. L. Rev. 1091, (1969) ...	14, 27
NASA Jumbles Skylab Flight Data, Computerworld, July 9, 1979 at 1.....	4
Norad System Goofs, Calls Missile Alert, Computerworld, Nov. 19, 1979, at 1 .....	4
Note, Strict Liability For Hazardous Enterprises, Returning to a Flexible Analysis, 9 UCLA-AIL. Rev. 67, (1979) .....	9
Nycum, Liability for Malfunction of a Computer Program, 7 Rut. J. Comp. & Tech. L. 1 (1979) .....	7, 24
Pentagon Computers Huff, Puff, Bluff, N.Y. Times, Mar. 16, 1980, § E at 7 .....	14
A. Pietrasanta, Program Test Methods (W. Hertz ed. 1973) .....	14
W. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971) .....	8, 9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 328D (1) .....	36
Restatement of Torts § 519 (1938).....	8
Restatement of Torts § 520 (1938).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 519 (1977).....	Passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 520 (1977) ⊥ .....	Passim ⊥xi

Reynolds, Strict Tort Liability: Has "Abnormal Danger" Become a Fact? 34 Okla. L. Rev. 76 (1981) .....	16
Robinson, System Design Errors Impact by Existence, Computerworld March 24, 1980 at 31 ...	4
Robots: The Dangers, N.Y. Times, Dec. 13, 1981, § 3 at 27 .....	4
U.C.C. § 2-102 (1972) .....	23
U.S. Aides Recount Moments of False Missile Alert, N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 1979 § 1 at 25 .....	4
Warren and Brandeis, The Right to Privacy, 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) .....	26
A. F. Westin & M. A. Baker, Data Banks in a Free Society (1972) ⊥ .....	26
